

OMB Contract Review

Contract Name	Change Order No. 1 (final) to the agreement with Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the 42nd Avenue North Roadway and Sidewalk Improvement project.				
GRANICUS	24-0642D	Contract #	23-0144- ITB-C	Date:	7.9.2024

Mark all Applicable Boxes:

Type of Contract									
CIP	X	Grant		Other		Revenue		Project	002128A

Contract information:

New Contract (Y/N)	N	Original Contract Amount	\$4,735,766.50
Fund(s)	3001	Amount of Change	(-\$57,790.26)
Cost Center(s)	414100	Contract Amount	\$4,677,976.24
Program(s)	3026	Amount Available	\$4,677,976.24
Account(s)	5XXXXXX	Included in Applicable Budget? (Y/N)	Y
Fiscal Year(s)	FY24		

Description & Comments

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.)

This item is for the approval and execution by the County Administrator of Change Order No.1 (final) to the agreement with Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the 42nd Avenue North Roadway and Sidewalk Improvement project.

- This contract was for the 42nd Avenue North roadway and sidewalk improvements project.
- The original contract was awarded to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc by the BCC on March 28, 2023 in the amount of \$4,735,766.50 (Granicus Item 22-1892A).
- This change order will release all remaining retainages, release final payments, extend the original agreement period by 35 consecutive calendar days, and decrease the original contract amount by (\$57,790.26). This decrease will bring the revised agreement to a total of \$4,677,976.24. This decrease was determined by tabulating the difference between estimated and final quantities used.
- The project was substantially complete on March 15, 2024, and obtained final completion on May 30, 2024. Liquidated damages do not apply, as the County received substantial and beneficial use on March 15, 2024.
- Final inspections of the project for all work performed under the contract were conducted by representatives of the Public Works Construction Management Division. All work has been completed in accordance with the construction contract documents.

Funding is budgeted under the 42nd Avenue from 35th Street N to 46th Street N Drainage and Sidewalk Project 002128A, included in the Capital Improvement Plan, funded by the Penny for Pinellas and a Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) construction grant.

Analyst:
Gabriella Gonzalez

Ok to Sign: